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TITLE SHEET 

MISSOURI TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF 
OF 

FIRST COMMUNICATIONS, LLC 

This tariff contains the descriptions, regulations, and rates applicable to the 
furnishing of service or facilities for Telecommunications Services furnished by First 
Communications, LLC (“First”), with principal offices at 3340 W. Market St., Akron, OH  
44333.  This tariff applies for services furnished within the State of Missouri for business 
service.  This tariff is on file with the Missouri Public Service Commission, and copies 
may be inspected, during normal business hours, at the company’s principal place of 
business. 

All services will be provided in accordance with Commission rules and 
regulations. 

First Communications, LLC operates as a competitive 
telecommunications company in the State of Missouri. 
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SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE (cont’d) 

3.4.5 Directory Assistance. 

Access to long distance directory assistance is obtained by dialing 
1 + 555-1212 for listings within the originating area code and 1 + 
(area code) + 555-1212 for other listings.  When more than one 
number is requested in a single call, a charge will apply for each 
number requested.  A charge will be applicable for each number 
requested, whether or not the number is listed or published.  The 
company will not provide, nor bill, for operator services.  Directory 
assistance is available to any Customer that has access to the 
directory assistance bureau of the DUC. 

3.4.6 Emergency Call Handling Procedures 

Emergency “911” calls are not routed to company, but are 
completed through the local network at no charge. 

3.4.7 Promotional Offerings 

The Company may, upon Commission approval, offer customers 
specific rate incentives during specified promotional periods.  The 
Company will provide written notice to the Commission at least 7 
days prior to the commencement of a promotional program 
specifying the terms of the promotion, the specific service offered, 
the location, and the beginning and ending dates of the 
promotional period. 

TA-2007-0067

January 19, 2007



		

FILED 
Missouri Public 

Service Commision

CANCELLED 
May 3, 2012 

Missouri Public 
Service Commission 

JX-2012-0566



FIRST COMMUNICATIONS, LLC Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1 
Original Page No. 25 

 
 

Issued: August 11, 2006  Effective: September 25, 2006   
Issued by: Joseph R. Morris 

Chief Operating Officer 
First Communications, LLC 

3340 W. Market St. 
Akron, OH  44333 

  

SECTION 4 - RATES 

4.1 Presubscribed 1+ Dialing 

4.1.1 Commercial 

RSL Integrated 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in six second increments 
A Low Usage Fee of $2.50 applies to monthly usage under $10.00 
Monthly PICC Fee of $4.31 applies 

Transpoint 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in six second increments with an 18 second initial charge 

Elite Business 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in one minute increments 
A Low Usage Fee of $3.95 applies to monthly usage under $10.00 
Monthly PICC Fee of $4.31 applies 
A one time setup fee of $10.00 applies 

Premier Business 
$0.199 per minute 
Initial period eighteen seconds 
Additional periods billed in six second increments 
A Low Usage Fee of $2.50 applies to monthly usage under $10.00 
Monthly PICC Fee of $4.31 applies 
A one time setup fee of $10.00 applies 

Simplicity Business 
$0.199 per minute 
Initial period eighteen seconds 
Additional periods billed in six second increments 
A Low Usage Fee of $3.95 applies to monthly usage under $10.00 
Monthly PICC Fee of $4.31 applies 
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SECTION 4 – RATES (cont’d) 

4.1 Presubscribed 1+ Dialing 

4.1.2 Residential  

 Call 4 Less Plan    
  $0.199 Per Minute Initial Period   
 $0.199 Per Minute Additional Periods   
 Initial Period ten minute Increment 
 Additional Periods one minute Increments 
 
 Lucky Penny Plan  

$0.199 Per Minute    
 Billed in one minute Increments 
  
 Penny Plan – 1010629 Access Code 

$0.199 Per Minute    
 Billed in one minute Increments 
 
 Call 4 Cents Plan  
 $0.199 Per Minute Initial Period   
 $0.199 Per Minute Additional Periods   
 Initial Period ten minute Increment 
 Additional Periods one minute Increments 

  
 Talk Cents Plan  

$0.199 Per Minute    
 Billed in one minute Increments 
 A monthly recurring charge of $4.95 applies 
 
 Talk Cents Xchanger Plan   
 $0.199 Per Minute    
 Billed in one minute Increments 
 A monthly recurring charge of $4.95 applies 
 
 Rent A CIC 15200 Plan    
 $0.199 Per Minute Initial Period   
 $0.199 Per Minute Additional Periods    
 Initial Period ten minute Increment 
 Additional Periods one minute Increments 
   
 
 
 
 

(N)  
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
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SECTION 4 – RATES (cont’d) 

4.2 Presubscribed 1+ Dialing 

  4.1.2  Residential 
 

Absolute Cents 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in one minute increments 
A monthly recurring charge of $2.95 applies 
A one time setup fee of $10.00 applies 
 
Call for Less 
 $0.199 for the first ten minutes 
 $0.199 for each additional minute 
Billed in one minute increments 
A monthly recurring charge of $2.00 applies 
A one time setup fee of $10.00 applies 
 
India Saver 
 $0.199 per minute 
Billed in one minute increments 
 
India Super Saver 
 $0.199 per minute 
Billed in one minute increments 
A low usage fee of $2.95 applies to monthly usage under $10 

 
Talk to Turkey 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in one minute increments 
A monthly recurring charge of $3.95 applies 
A one time setup fee of $10.00 applies 
 
Asia Advantage 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in one minute increments 
A Low Usage Fee of $2.50 applies to monthly usage under $10.00 
A one time setup fee of $10.00 applies 

 

(N)  
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
(N) 
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SECTION 4 – RATES (cont’d) 

4.3 Presubscribed 1+ Dialing 

  4.1.2  Residential 
 
 
Call South Asia 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in one minute increments 
A Low Usage Fee of $2.50 applies to monthly usage under $10.00 
A one time setup fee of $10.00 applies 
 
10-10-834 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in one minute increments 
A monthly recurring charge of $2.95 applies 
 
10-10-502 
 $0.199 per minute 
Billed in one minute increments 

 
Call the Americas 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in one minute increments 
A Low Usage Fee of $2.50 applies to monthly usage under $10.00 
A one time setup fee of $10.00 applies 

 
 
 
 

(N)  
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
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SECTION 4 – RATES (cont’d) 

4.2 Casual Calling 

4.2.1 Commercial 

RSL Integrated 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in six second increments 
A Low Usage Fee of $2.50 applies to monthly usage under $10.00 
Monthly PICC Fee of $4.31 applies 

Transpoint 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in six second increments with an 18 second initial charge 

Elite Business 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in one minute increments 
A Low Usage Fee of $3.95 applies to monthly usage under $10.00 
Monthly PICC Fee of $4.31 applies 
A one time setup fee of $10.00 applies 

Premier Business 
$0.199 per minute 
Initial period eighteen seconds 
Additional periods billed in six second increments 
A Low Usage Fee of $2.50 applies to monthly usage under $10.00 
Monthly PICC Fee of $4.31 applies 
A one time setup fee of $10.00 applies 

Simplicity Business 
$0.199 per minute 
Initial period eighteen seconds 
Additional periods billed in six second increments 
A Low Usage Fee of $3.95 applies to monthly usage under $10.00 
Monthly PICC Fee of $4.31 applies 

TA-2007-0067
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SECTION 4 – RATES (cont’d) 

4.2 Casual Calling 

4.2.2 Residential 

 

 4 Less Plan – 1015992 Access Code   
 $0.199 Per Minute Initial Period   
 $0.199 Per Minute Additional Periods   
 Initial Period ten minute Increment 
 Additional Periods one minute Increments 
 
 Lucky Penny Plan – 1010834 Access Code  

$0.199 Per Minute    
 Billed in one minute Increments 
  
 Penny Plan – 1010629 Access Code  

$0.199 Per Minute    
 Billed in one minute Increments 
 
 Call 4 Cents Plan – 1015335 Access Code 
 $0.199 Per Minute Initial Period   
 $0.199 Per Minute Additional Periods   
 Initial Period ten minute Increment 
 Additional Periods one minute Increments 
 
 Talk Cents Plan – 1010502 Access Code 

$0.199 Per Minute    
 Billed in one minute Increments 
 A monthly recurring charge of $4.95 applies 
 
 Talk Cents Xchanger Plan – 1010275 Access code 
 $0.199 Per Minute    
 Billed in one minute Increments 
 A monthly recurring charge of $4.95 applies 
 
 Rent A CIC 15200 Plan –1015200 Access Code   
 $0.199 Per Minute Initial Period   
 $0.199 Per Minute Additional Periods   
 Initial Period ten minute Increment 
 Additional Periods one minute Increments 
 

 

 

(N)  
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
(N) 
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SECTION 4 – RATES (cont’d) 

4.2 Casual Calling 

4.2.2 Residential 

Absolute Cents 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in one minute increments 
A monthly recurring charge of $2.95 applies 
A one time setup fee of $10.00 applies 
 
Call for Less 
 $0.199 for the first ten minutes 
 $0.199 for each additional minute 
Billed in one minute increments 
A monthly recurring charge of $2.00 applies 
A one time setup fee of $10.00 applies 
 
India Saver 
 $0.199 per minute 
Billed in one minute increments 
 
India Super Saver 
 $0.199 per minute 
Billed in one minute increments 
A low usage fee of $2.95 applies to monthly usage under $10 

 
Talk to Turkey 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in one minute increments 
A monthly recurring charge of $3.95 applies 
A one time setup fee of $10.00 applies 
 
Asia Advantage 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in one minute increments 
A Low Usage Fee of $2.50 applies to monthly usage under $10.00 
A one time setup fee of $10.00 applies 

 

 

(N)  
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
(N) 
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SECTION 4 – RATES (cont’d) 

4.2 Casual Calling 

4.2.2 Residential 

Call South Asia 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in one minute increments 
A Low Usage Fee of $2.50 applies to monthly usage under $10.00 
A one time setup fee of $10.00 applies 
 
10-10-834 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in one minute increments 
A monthly recurring charge of $2.95 applies 
 
10-10-502 
 $0.199 per minute 
Billed in one minute increments 

 
Call the Americas 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in one minute increments 
A Low Usage Fee of $2.50 applies to monthly usage under $10.00 
A one time setup fee of $10.00 applies 

 

(N)  
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
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SECTION 4 – RATES (cont’d) 

4.3 Travel Cards 

4.3.1 Commercial 

RSL Integrated 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in six second increments 
A Low Usage Fee of $2.50 applies to monthly usage under $10.00 
Monthly PICC Fee of $4.31 applies 

Transpoint 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in six second increments with an 18 second initial charge 

Elite Business 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in one minute increments 
A Low Usage Fee of $3.95 applies to monthly usage under $10.00 
Monthly PICC Fee of $4.31 applies 
A one time setup fee of $10.00 applies 

Premier Business 
$0.199 per minute 
Initial period eighteen seconds 
Additional periods billed in six second increments 
A Low Usage Fee of $2.50 applies to monthly usage under $10.00 
Monthly PICC Fee of $4.31 applies 
A one time setup fee of $10.00 applies 

Simplicity Business 
$0.199 per minute 
Initial period eighteen seconds 
Additional periods billed in six second increments 
A Low Usage Fee of $3.95 applies to monthly usage under $10.00 
Monthly PICC Fee of $4.31 applies 

TA-2007-0067
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Missouri Public 
Service Commission
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SECTION 4 – RATES (cont’d) 

4.3 Travel Cards 

4.3.2 Residential 

 Call 4 Less Plan   
 $0.199 Per Minute Initial Period   
 $0.199 Per Minute Additional Periods   
 Initial Period ten minute Increment 
 Additional Periods one minute Increments 
 
 Lucky Penny Plan  

$0.199 Per Minute    
 Billed in one minute Increments 
  
 Penny Plan 

$0.199 Per Minute    
 Billed in one minute Increments 
 
 Call 4 Cents Plan 
 $0.199 Per Minute Initial Period   
 $0.199 Per Minute Additional Periods   
 Initial Period ten minute Increment 
 Additional Periods one minute Increments 
 
 Talk Cents Plan 

$0.199 Per Minute    
 Billed in one minute Increments 
 A monthly recurring charge of $4.95 applies 
 
 Talk Cents Xchanger Plan   
 $0.199 Per Minute    
 Billed in one minute Increments 
 A monthly recurring charge of $4.95 applies 
 
 Rent a CIC 15200 Plan   
 $0.199 Per Minute Initial Period   
 $0.199 Per Minute Additional Periods   
 Initial Period ten minute Increment 
 Additional Periods one minute Increments 

    
 
 For all Plans 
 A $1.00 per call service charge applies. 
 

 

(N)  
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
(N) 
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SECTION 4 – RATES (cont’d) 

4.3 Travel Cards 

4.3.2 Residential 

Absolute Cents 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in one minute increments 
A monthly recurring charge of $2.95 applies 
A one time setup fee of $10.00 applies 
 
Call for Less 
 $0.199 for the first ten minutes 
 $0.199 for each additional minute 
Billed in one minute increments 
A monthly recurring charge of $2.00 applies 
A one time setup fee of $10.00 applies 
 
India Saver 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in one minute increments 
 
India Super Saver 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in one minute increments 
A low usage fee of $2.95 applies to monthly usage under $10 

 
Talk to Turkey 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in one minute increments 
A monthly recurring charge of $3.95 applies 
A one time setup fee of $10.00 applies 
 
Asia Advantage 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in one minute increments 
A Low Usage Fee of $2.50 applies to monthly usage under $10.00 
A one time setup fee of $10.00 applies 

 

(N)  
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
(N) 
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SECTION 4 – RATES (cont’d) 

4.3 Travel Cards 

4.3.2 Residential 

Call South Asia 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in one minute increments 
A Low Usage Fee of $2.50 applies to monthly usage under $10.00 
A one time setup fee of $10.00 applies 
 
10-10-834 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in one minute increments 
A monthly recurring charge of $2.95 applies 
 
10-10-502 
 $0.199 per minute 
Billed in one minute increments 

 
Call the Americas 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in one minute increments 
A Low Usage Fee of $2.50 applies to monthly usage under $10.00 
A one time setup fee of $10.00 applies 

 

(N)  
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
(N) 
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SECTION 4 – RATES (cont’d) 

4.4 Toll Free Service 

4.4.1 Commercial 

RSL Integrated 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in six second increments 
A Low Usage Fee of $2.50 applies to monthly usage under $10.00 
Monthly PICC Fee of $4.31 applies 

Transpoint 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in six second increments with an 18 second initial charge 

Elite Business 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in one minute increments 
A Low Usage Fee of $3.95 applies to monthly usage under $10.00 
Monthly PICC Fee of $4.31 applies 
A one time setup fee of $10.00 applies 

Premier Business 
$0.199 per minute 
Initial period eighteen seconds 
Additional periods billed in six second increments 
A Low Usage Fee of $2.50 applies to monthly usage under $10.00 
Monthly PICC Fee of $4.31 applies 
A one time setup fee of $10.00 applies 

Simplicity Business 
$0.199 per minute 
Initial period eighteen seconds 
Additional periods billed in six second increments 
A Low Usage Fee of $3.95 applies to monthly usage under $10.00 
Monthly PICC Fee of $4.31 applies 

TA-2007-0067
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SECTION 4 – RATES (cont’d) 

4.4 Toll Free Service 

4.4.2 Residential 

 Call 4 Less Plan   
 $0.199 Per Minute Initial Period   
 $0.199 Per Minute Additional Periods   
 Initial Period ten minute Increment 
 Additional Periods one minute Increments 
  
 Lucky Penny Plan  

$0.199 Per Minute    
 Billed in one minute Increments 
  
 Penny Plan 

$0.199 Per Minute    
 Billed in one minute Increments 
 
 Call 4 Cents Plan 
 $0.199 Per Minute Initial Period   
 $0.199 Per Minute Additional Periods   
 Initial Period ten minute Increment 
 Additional Periods one minute Increments 
 
 Talk Cents Plan 

$0.199 Per Minute    
 Billed in one minute Increments 
 A monthly recurring charge of $4.95 applies 
 
 Talk Cents Xchanger Plan 
 $0.199 Per Minute    
 Billed in one minute Increments 
 A monthly recurring charge of $4.95 applies 
 
 Rent a CIC 15200 Plan   
 $0.199 Per Minute Initial Period   
 $0.199 Per Minute Additional Periods   
 Initial Period ten minute Increment 
 Additional Periods one minute Increments 
 
 For all Plans 
 A monthly recurring charge of $2.00 applies 
 A one-time set up fee of $10.00 applies  
 
 

 

 (N)  
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
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SECTION 4 – RATES (cont’d) 

4.4 Toll Free Service 

4.4.2 Residential 

Absolute Cents 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in one minute increments 
A monthly recurring charge of $2.95 applies 
A one time setup fee of $10.00 applies 
 
Call for Less 
$0.199 for the first ten minutes 
$0.199 for each additional minute 
Billed in one minute increments 
A monthly recurring charge of $2.00 applies 
A one time setup fee of $10.00 applies 
 
India Saver 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in one minute increments 
 
India Super Saver 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in one minute increments 
A low usage fee of $2.95 applies to monthly usage under $10 

 
Talk to Turkey 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in one minute increments 
A monthly recurring charge of $3.95 applies 
A one time setup fee of $10.00 applies 
 
Asia Advantage 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in one minute increments 
A Low Usage Fee of $2.50 applies to monthly usage under $10.00 
A one time setup fee of $10.00 applies 

(N)  
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
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SECTION 4 – RATES (cont’d) 

4.4 Toll Free Service 

4.4.2 Residential 

Call South Asia 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in one minute increments 
A Low Usage Fee of $2.50 applies to monthly usage under $10.00 
A one time setup fee of $10.00 applies 
 
10-10-834 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in one minute increments 
A monthly recurring charge of $2.95 applies 
 
10-10-502 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in one minute increments 

 
Call the Americas 
$0.199 per minute 
Billed in one minute increments 
A Low Usage Fee of $2.50 applies to monthly usage under $10.00 

  A one time setup fee of $10.00 applies 
 

(N)  
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
(N) 
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SECTION 4 – RATES (cont’d) 

4.5 Directory Assistance 

$.75 

4.6 Returned Check Charge 

$25.00 

4.7 Reconnection Charge 

$25.00 

4.8 Rate Periods 

 Monday - Friday Sat. Sun. 

8 a.m. 
to 
5 p.m.* 

Daytime Rate Period  

5 p.m. 
to 
11 p.m.* 

Evening Rate Period  Evening 
Rate 
Period 

11 p.m. 
to 
8 a.m.* 

Night/Weekend Rate Period 

* To, but not including 
When a message spans more than one rate period, total charges for the minutes 
in each rate period are calculated and the results for each rate period are totaled 
to obtain the total message charge.  If the calculation results in a fractional 
charge, the amount will be rounded down to the lower cent. 
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SECTION 4 – RATES (cont’d) 

4.9 Payphone Dial Around Surcharge 

A surcharge applies on all completed intrastate toll-free and 10XXX/101XXXX 
access code calls, including any Toll-Free 800/888 or travel card calls, originating 
from a pay telephone.  This surcharge is applied in addition to any other 
applicable service charges or surcharges.  The surcharge does not apply to: calls 
paid for by inserting coins at the pay telephone; or calls placed from stations 
other than a pay telephone. 

Surcharge Rate $0.50 per call 
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SECTION 4 – RATES (cont’d) 

 
4.10    Prepaid Long Distance Service    

 
Plan A Plan B 

  

Local 
Access 
Number 

Toll 
Free 

Number 

Local 
Access 
Number  

Toll 
Free 

Number  
Domestic Usage, per minute  $0.159   $0.199  $0.199  $0.269  
Installation   N/A   N/A   N/A   N/A  
Domestic Surcharge  $0.25  $0.25   N/A   N/A  
Canadian Surcharge $0.25  $0.25  $0.25  $0.25  
Payphone Surcharge  $0.79  $0.79  $0.79  $0.79  
International Termination 
Surcharge $0.50  $0.50  $0.50  $0.50  
International Origination 
Surcharge $0.50  $0.50  $0.50  $0.50  

 
 
 

(N)  
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
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SECTION 5 – Grandfathered Services 
 

Grandfathered Service is no longer available for new service. 
 
 
5.1    Grandfathered Former New Access Communications Services 
 
 
5.1.3 Calling Card Usage 
 
 
 

Business Day 
Evening/Night/Weekend 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.1.4 Payphone Usage Charge 
  
 A Payphone Use Service Charge applies to each completed interLATA and intraLATA 
 non-sent paid message made over a pay phone owned by a utility or Customer Owned 
 Pay Telephone (COPT) Service. This includes calling card service, collect calls, calls 
 billed to a third number, completed calls to Directory Assistance and Prepaid Card 
 Service calls. This charge is collected on behalf of the pay phone owner. All Customers 
 will pay the Company a per call service charge of $.45. 
 
 
 
5.1.5 Long Distance Directory Assistance 
  
 The Company charges $.95 per call for long distance directory assistance. 
 
 

(N)  
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
  | 
(N) 

Mileage  Initial 60 Seconds Additional 60 Seconds  

ALL  $0.25  $0.25  
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